amended, Owner has offered to provide County with proportionate share mitigation for the Excess 
Trips; and 

WHEREAS, Owner and County have agreed that the proportionate share payment 
necessary to mitigate the impact of the Excess Trips on the Deficient Segment through the current 
anticipated Project buildout is Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Nine and 00/100 
Dollars ($79,179.00) (the “PS Payment”); and 

WHEREAS, County and Owner desire to set forth certain terms, conditions, and 
agreements between them as to the development of the Property into the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and other good

[...]

Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein 
by this reference. 

Section 2. PS Payment; CEL. 

(a) Calculation of PS Payment:  The amount of the PS Payment for the Deficient 
Segment, as described in Exhibit “C”, totals Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Nine 
and 00/100 Dollars ($79,179.00). This PS Payment was calculated in accordance with the 
methodology outlined in Section 163.3180, Florida Statutes, as may be amended.  Owner and 
County agree that the Excess Trips will constitute the Project’s impact on the aforementioned 
Deficient Segment based upon (i) Owner’s Traffic Study titled “Hunter’s Creek PD – Lots 4 &5”